ED-ARC-12T

RS o,
Foaga TR
B s

P

UNCLASSIFIED

PVO INITIATIVES PROJECT
698-0526

PROJECT PAPER SUPPLEMENT

UNCLASSIFIED



AGENCY FOR ImYEAMATIONAL OLVILOFrSRENTY

PROJECT DATA SHEET

L TRANSACTION CODE

AwAdd Ameadunes Nember CODE
Ce Qhange 1 3
D = Delete

2 COUNTRY/ENTITY

Africa Regiomal

L PROJECT NUMBER

[698-0526 ]

4 BUREALUOFFICE

AFR/DP

| [oe T

5 PROJICT TITLE (maxemmm ¢0 chareciers)

EVO Initiatives Project _J

€. PROJECT ASSISTANCE COMPLETION DATE (PACD)

|n
[o|9|3|o‘9|2|

1. ESTIMATED DATE OF OBLI GATION

(Vnder B balowm anser £, 2 3, ov 4)

819 A oww @ ‘c. ramry [912]

A Ixivial FY

8. COSTS ( $000 OR EQUIVALENT $1 = )

FIRSTFY 89 LIFE OF PROJECT
A TUNDING souace B FX cLe D Toeml L X L L G. Toul
AID Appropnated To 1,000 1,000 4,000 4,000
(Grany) (1,000 ¢ ) (1,000 (4,000 )] ‘(4,000
+ Lomay ( 1K M ( 1 1 ( )] J
Other - 1. TR -0 200
LS s |
Haat Coumnay T
'nher onom) i | |
TOTAL S @M, |, 000 i 1,000 L 4,000 4,200
9. SCHEDULE QF AID FUNDING ($000)
A APPROJPROGARY| G TRIMARY 0. OBLIGATIONS TO DATE L AMOUNT APPROVED F. LIFE OF PROJECT
PRIATION{PURPOSE | TECT- CODE THIS ACTION
| CODE i1.Grant}Z Losn; 1. Grant 2 Lom 1. Gruna | 2 Lo L Geant 2 Loan
(WDFA ;760 920 | 150 1,900 ) 4,000
() | |
3 | | !
4 | f i '
TOTALS @Ee T.150 | 1,900 | 4,000
1 SECONDARY TECHNICAL CODES (maxwnwm 6 cotas of § pomsons esch) 1L SECONDARY PURPOSE CODE
720 | l
12. SPECIAL CONCERNS CODLS ( maxrmam irodu o/dpotnlvum) l
A Code ! pvon PYON | l |
B. Amouxt ]

l ( !

13. PROJECT PURPOSE (mamimum 480 chereacirry)

}To strengthen the relationship between U.S. private voluntary organizatioums,

Africao non-goveruomental organizations and A.I.D. in programming and implement-
} ing development activities in Africa.

I

14. SCHEDULED EVN_UATK)NS

Intenm ‘

11

T

MM , YY
ramt | 0)5]9]2|

15 SOURCE/ORIGIN OF GOODS AND SERVICES

Mow (1% [J lecw [ Other(Sovaty)

16 ummmmzorm:rmm This s pagv ] of «

poge PP Amend=rt.)

Amendment No. 1 increases the LOP funding from $2.1 million to $4.0 millira and

raises the project's outputs commensurate with the level of activities called for in
the Project Paper Supplement.

17. APPROVED

BY

Sgmare

Walter. G

TL DATE DOCUMENT RECENE
IN AID/W, OR FOR AID/W DOC

—") UMJMM\W

maAssistant Administrator for
Africa {Acting)

MENTS, DATE OF DISTRIBUT?

]o"l'? l1°|‘5 190!

1 10' 'WOluOl |

AD 15304 (3-79)



PVO Initiatives Project

(698-0526)

Project Paper Supplement

Project Data Sheet
Table of Contents
Action Memorandum
First Amendment to the Project Authorization
Project Paper Supplement

I. Executive Summary

1I. Background

III. Project Modifications

Iv. Revised Cost LCstimates and Financial Plan
Annexes

A. Revised Logical- Framework

B. Revised Financial Pian

C. Project Component Cost Estimates

D. Estimated Expenditures by Year

ii
iii

iv

10

12



- iii -

Agency for International Development
Washington, D.C. 20523

ACTION MEMORANDUM FOR THE ACTING ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATOR FOR
AFRICA

.) - )
FROM: AFR/PD,\\WBOEk'// J

SUBJECT: Authorization of Aaditional Costs for Supplementary
Activities: PVCO Iniziatives Projec: (698-0526)

Proposea Action: Your approval is required to authorize
aaaizional tunding of $1,900,0uu (DFA) for the subject project
to rinance: (1) new activities which would contribute
significantly toward the achievement of project objectives;
and, (Z) aiscrete supplementary relatea activities alreaay
igentified in the original Project Paper but for which
inaaequate funding provision was made. The adaition of these
runcs will bring the authorized life-of-project funding to
$4,000,000. No extension of the PACD, currently September 30,
1992, 1s necessary.

Background: The PVO Initiatives project is an outgrowth of
recommendaations aeveloped by the Bureau for Africa's PVO Task
Force which was formed in early 1988 to enhance understanding
and communication between A.,I.D., the U.S. PVO community and an
emergent group of African NGOs. The project was authorized on
August 16, 1989 to strengthen the consultative process and
collaboration between these entities. On September 21, 1939,
A.I.D. signed an 8(a) contract with Datex, Inc. for technical
services in project implementation. The contract was
negotiated for $1,731,813.

Discussion:

1. Progress to Date: Project implementation began on schedule
following the award of a technical services contract to Datex,
Inc. The contractor promptly recruited a high-quality project
statf, including a Team Leader who has previously worked on PVO
relations within the Bureau for Africa. The project management
unit moved into appropriately equipped A.I.D.-financed work
quarters in January 1990. To date, $1,150,000 of project funds
have been obligated. O0f this amount, $640,000 have been
expended.

Implementation of activities included in the present project
description has progressed steaaily:

a. PVO/NGO/A.I.D. Collaborative Mechanisms:

i) The Contractor's Project Leader and the two
Information Systems Managers have traveled to West, East and
Southern Africa to identify needs among PVOs, NGOs and A.I.D.

W



missions. These surveys have already given rise to several
regquests ror specific consulting ana training &ssistance as
well for increasea assistance within the scope of the project
purpose. Adoitional trips are plannea wnich will airectly bear
on strengthening councry Level collaporation.

i1) The wueveleopmen:z OL <wo aatabases is currently
well uncerway, and tne relevant applicazions ana list of
po-en-ial users conzinues t©O €Xp&anG. A ccmprenensive arars
cazapase rormat whicn covers PVUs registerea witn A.l.LU. has
LEeen approvea ana a wealtn or userul 1lntormation is peing
entereu.

0. PVL/NGU Parznership Strengthening:

Partnership Initiatives Funa (PIF): 1he high level or quality
responses to t-he project's invitation ror PV(S ana NGUs to
supmic joint proposals to test ana aevelop parctnership iaeas
ana statr exchanges promptea the Selection Committee to awara
more grants sooner in the project life than was anticipated.
Glven tne reponse level 1t 1s proposed that a secona set of
grants oe maae at the e€na or CY 1y9u.

2. Project poaifications: A post-contract awara review of the
prcject buaget ana implementation plan has revealea that in the
course Or preparing the project for approval ana authorization,
several essential items or activities were either
unuerestimatea in terms Of their unit cost or the level of
effort required to bring them about. As a result, project
funds were insufficient to finance all activities authorizea in
the original Project Paper. Undertfuncea activities incluae: a
szuay or the A.I.D. kegistration process for African NGOs, the
cesign and preparation or a consultant roster aata base,
seminars in Africa for African NGUs, ana U.S. PVOs, an Umbrella
Grants sStudy, a Project Newsletter, ana Collaborative Research
Grants (Tnese activities are aescribea in greater detail in the
orignal PP). BHBecause these activities are critical to the
achievement of project purpose, the attached PP Supplement was
ararcted to increase the LOP funaing to finance them as well as
three new activities not cescribea in the PP, New activities
incluae PVO Partnership Conterence Grants, an expanaea food aia
study, and the development or training materials (software) 1in
management and financial accounting.

a. Food Aid Errectiveness Study: This activity was
originally budgetea at $30,000. However, it has become
apparent over the past year, that therc is an urgent need for




A.I.D. to rethink ana restructure the way in which it
impiements its fooa=-ala programs througn PVOS. ovne Of the PVOs
responsible rer managing tne aistripution of foca-aia in much
Or west Africa recently cecicea to no longer part-icipate in
[OOu—-alu programs pecause tne ccsts ana implemenzation
reqguirerents naa pecome so overwnelming. In orcer to cevelop
new moces ror collaporating with PVUS 1n the 1lmplementation of
rooa-ala programs, & mcre <x-€nslve stuay Shan was originally
envisionea neeas —0 D€ unaertaken, TIne stuay will cost
approximacely $230,000.

p. Develogpment OrL rinancial Manhagement SOLYWwar€ anG
Training: 7The riela neeas surveys have alreauy revealea many
areas LOr assistance -0 Arrican NGOs. There 1s an urgent neea
£C survey uata processing neeas ana eguipment anc material
avallable -o NGU's, particularly software, ana to proviae
zraining in izs use anu applications as part ¢r the process ot
making errective use or aonor resources. Training materials in
management anu Linanclal accounting are peing preparea at the
moment LOr USe 1n worksnops scheculea later in the current
year. 7ne cost projections ror assistance as originally
envisagea ror the materials ana training have substantially
increasea since project ilmplementation began, basea on nore
accurate neeas assessments.

c. PBVO Partnership Conference Grants: From time to
time, orten as an outgrowth ot A.I.D. Arrica/PVO Task Force
consulcations, A.I.D. 1s being askea to participate in the
funaing or some or the costs of PVG/NGO conterences ana
meetings, beyond those contemplatea to be manageu by the
project contractor, pbut clearly supporting ana aavancing tne
goal ana purpose of the project. To meet these requirements,
funas are -0 be made availaole trom project resources, out
oursice of the technical assistance contract, ror A.I.D. to
funa conferences ana other meetings which advance the goal and
purpose of the project,

contract Services: The FY 1989 technical services contract
with Datex, Inc. alreaay provides for the aaministracion ot
some of the training programs ana relatea technical

assistance. If you authorize this amendment, A.I.D. will
proceed to request a cost proposal rrom Datex, Inc., an v=-a
tirm, and negotiate an amendment to the contract to finance all
or the planned training activities ana supplies, as well as
other programmed NGO institution strengthening activities.

Project Committiee Review: An issues meeting to review the
Project Paper Supplement was neld on July 31, 1990 ana attenaea
py representatives rrom AFR/PD/SA, AFK/TR/ANR, AFR/TR/EHK,

(\/‘\



AFR/DP/PPE, FVA/PVC, PPC/PLPR,RP, ana AFk/SWA. The Review
Committee concluaea that the requestea aaaitiovnal funaing is
essential to permit the project to achieve its cbjectives. The
Committee, =-herefore, recommencaed approval or the proposed
Amenament subject <o inclusion or the rollowing moaitications
0 the Prcject Paper Supplement:

l) In lignt or buageting proplems encounterea in the original
project aesign, the puaget shoula ce closely reviewea -0 ensure
that cost estimates are accurate.

2) Tne supplement shoula more clearly aelineate :-he precise
compos1tion OL the project team basea on an analysis of the
level or errortc reguirea to implement project activities.

3) bBoth the narrative ana tinancial summary containea in the
Supplement shoula specity ana aescripe activities to pe
rinancea unaer tnis amenament, &ana those whicn were tinancea
unaer the unamenaeda project,

4) Proceaures for implementing the PVU Conterence Grant
activity shoula pbe more rully aevelopea.

""hese moaitications have been incorporated in the attachea
Supplement.

In acaition, it was agreea that AFR/TR will meet with the PVO
Initiatives Project Committee in September to aiscuss
oppurtunities for closer collaboration between the hatural
Resources Management Support Project (which has a PVO support
comporent) anu the PVO Initiatives Project. The Committee
recommenaea that the Supplement not be reviewea in an ECPR
since there were no substantive issues raisea at the Issues
Meering.

Financial summary: The Kevised EXpenaitures by Project Year
are estimated as rtollows ($000):

Year 1 Year2 Year3 Total

AID/PVO Collaboration 503 264 193 960
PVO-NGO Partnership 27u 378 208 856
NGO Strengthening 67 258 loe 491
Project Team/Overheaa 533 627 494 1654
Evaluation - 10 20 30
contingency - - Y 9
TCTALS: $1373 1537 1090 4000

(A -aple of comparative original ana revisea estimatea annual
expenaitures is proviaeu in Annex D of the Project Paper
Supplement.)



Authorization Amenament No. 1 to the PVO Initiatives Project is
attachea tor your signature (Tab B). Amendment No. 1l retains
“he original purpose stacement but increases the authorized
turaing level by $1,900,000 =o $4,000,000. This increase in
LOr 1s maae up of plannea increases -0 both contract and
nor-contract costs. An amendment -0 -“re :-ecnnical services
contract witn tne primary implementing agent, Dat-ex, Inc., will
Le regotliazed, errectively raising zne current 7czal wstimatea
Cost or contract services trom $1,731,013 -0 approximately
$2,3890,000.

congressional hotificazion: A Technical Notification was sent
0 tne Congress on June <z, 1YY90. The waiting perioa expirea
on July 7, 1990, withcut any opjections. An obligazion can be
lncurrea &s or -nat aate.

Autnorizy: Pursuant t©o DOA No. 4(0u Section 4(a)(z) you have
“he authori-y -o amend project authorizations executed by any
AID orticial, rroviuea -he amenament goOes not present policy
issues ana coes not require Aaministrator approval for any
walivers o pe issuea unaer the projec-.

Recommencazion: ‘hat you authorize a $1,900,000 increase in
LuP runaing ror the PVO Initiatives Project by signing the
Project Data Sheet (Tab A) ana the Project Authorization
Amenament No. 1 (Tao B). This amenament will bring the
authorizea life-or-project funding level to $4,000,000.

Tabs:
A-Project Data Sheet
b-Authorization Amendment No. 1

Clearances:
AFR/PD/SA:NBillig Ny cace 1/1‘/14
AFR/DP:MBonner (ararc) aate 8/17/90

GC/AFR:KODonnell (drart)date 8/17/90
AFR/PD:AHarding (drart)date 5/20/90

DAA/AFR:ELSaiers ‘A aate 2

darafted by:AFR/PD/SAP:SBliss, 6/29/90:7-8619:
revised by:AFR/PD/SAP:LFranchett, 8/13/90:7-6321
tar:wang0555L




- iv -

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO THE ,
PROJECT AUTHORIZATION

NAME OF ENTITY : AFR Regional
NAME OF PROJECT : PVO Intitiatives
NUMBER OF PROJECT : 698-0526

Pursuant to the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, and the
provisions of the appropriation heading "Sub-Saharan Africa,
Development Assistance", as contained in the Foreign Operations,
Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act 1989, the
PVO Initiatives Project (the "Project") was authorized on August

16,

2.

1989. That authorization is hereby amended as follows:

a. Paragraph 1. is amended to read in its entirety: "Pursuant
to the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, and the
provisions of the appropriation heading 'Sub-Saharan Africa,
Development Assistance', as contained in the Foreign
Operations, Export Financing, and Related Programs
Appropriations Act 1983, I hereby authorize the PVO Initiatives
Project for the Africa Region involving planned obligations not
to exceed $4,000,000 in grant funds over a 36 month period from
date of initial obligation, subject to the availability of
funds in accordance with the A.I.D. OYB allotment process. The
planned life of the project is 36 months from the date of
original obligation."

The authorization cited above remains in force except as hereby

amended.

=5 Yﬁmw

Walter G. Bbﬁllnger
Acting Assistant Admlnlstra or
for Africa

9\\&% 70

Date

clearances

: fiijﬁ) IS }l
AFR/PD, TBork pi_'f,/' date 4%%55%
AFR/DP, MBonner _{(draft) date

GC/AFR, KODonnell date
DAA/AFR, ELSaiers date

drafted:SBliss:AFR/PD/SA:7-8819:08-09/90:0219L



PVO INITIATIVES PROJECT
(698-0526)

PROJECT PAPER SUPPLEMENT

AFRICA REGIONAL
AUGUST 1990



PVO INITIATIVES PROJECT
(698-0526)

MODIFICATIONS TO THE FY 1989 PROJECT PAPER

Executive Summary

This supplement to the PVO Initiatives Project (690-0526)
descibes revisions to project activities and financial plans.
The project purpose of strengthening the consultative process
and collaboration among U.S. PVOs and African NGOs remains
unchanged as does the PACD. The life of project funding is
increased from $2.1 million to $4.0 million.

To work towards more effective development efforts in Africa,
project components are being organized around the following
three themes: mechanisms between A.I.D., U.S. PVOs, and Africai
NGOs; (2) fostering and strengthening the partnership between
U.S5. PVOs and African NGOs: and (3) strenthening African NGOs.

Revisions to the Project are necessary to finance activicies
already identified in the original Project Paper but for which
inadequate funding provision was made, and additional
activities which would contribute significantly toward the
achievement of project objectives.

I. Background

The PVO Initiatives Project (698-0526) was approved in Augqust,
1989 for the purpose of strengthening the consultative process
and collaboration among U.S. PVOs and African NGOs. The
project has as its goals: (a) the consolidation of the
AID/PVO/NGO collaborative mechanisms: (b) the strengthening of
PVO/NGO partnerships; and (c) the development of African NGO
management capabilities.

The project was an outgrowth of recommendations Gevelcped by
the A.I.D. Africa Bureau/PVO Task Force which was formed in
early 1988 to enhance understanding and communication between
A.I.D. and the U.S. PVO community, and between that broader
U.S. community and African partner non-government organizations
(NGOs). Design activities were carried out in 1988/89 and the
Project Paper (PP) was authorized in mid-1989. The project’s
activities were formally initiated upon signature of a contract
with Datex, an 8(a) company capable of working creatively and
collaboratively with the private voluntary community both in
the U.S. and Africa.



The initial set of activities undertaken by the precject with
the assistance of the Datex long-term technical assistance (TA)
team has principally focussed on the first two components of
the project as they were originally designed. Two factors have
contributed to this focus in the first year of project
operation. First, demand for the services of the TA team to
assist in the collaborat:ive design and evaluation of PVO/NGO
activities in various countries in Africa has been strong. It
has been necessary to combine needs identification trips and
consultative visits to foster AID/PVO,/NGO coordination in order
to make efficient use of TA staff time -- and even then it has
not been possible to work in all the countries desiring such
assistance. Second, the growth of NGOs in Africa has increased
rapidly over the last two to three years as public sector
restructuring has proceeded and more opportunities are
available for private initiative. NGOs are, therefore,
Clamoring for advice, assistance, and support.

The project’s three primary components will, therefore, be
modified in this Ppp supplement (PPS) in order to match demand
for the project’s technical assistance services with the supply
available. This PPS will also shift the management of the
study on PVO managed project food aid effectiveness ard some of
the conference activity preparation and implementation from the
contract with Datex, Inc to other sources.

The first component comprises activities designed to improve
PVO/NGO/AID collaborative mechanisms. Activities include
support for the Africa Bureau/PV0O Task Force; the financing of
activities designed to improve collaborative mechanisms between
A.I.D. missions and PVO/NGOs in Africa; and development of
required databases on PVO and NGO programs, their resources
etc. By this amendment, additicnal activities, specifically
Partnership Conference Grants, designed to enhance achievement
of this objective will be described in detail and included as
part of the total effort represented by the PVO Initiatives
project.

The second component supports the strengthening of PVO/NGO
partnerships including the undertaking of PVO/NGO workshops;
the awarding of grants under the Partnerships Initiatives Fund
(PIF) which make possible the exploration of possible new
initiatives; studies and evaluations of specific types of PVO
assistance programs; and the publication of newsletters. By
this amendment,, project activities will be more specifically
defined, and related new activities will be identified
including refined cost estimates and descriptions of any
commodities, software and training required to support
implementation of the programs.



The third component provides for strengthening NGO’ activities
by means of workshops on various topics, joint monitoring and
evaluation activities, and some support for training materials
development and dissemination. By this amendment additional
training materials requirements will be more clearly
identified, costed out, and included as part of project inputs.

To implement the project, contracting for a technical
assistance team was authorized in the origiral project paper
and its administrative requirements described. By this
amendment, the makeup of the technical assistance team, its
office support and equipment requirements, and the overhead
rates of the 8(a) SBA contractor will be more accurately costed
out and authorized.

IT. Project Modifications Fricompassed in this Amendment:

As a result of experience gained since the original project
authorization, on August 18, 1989, it is clear that the project
needs to be amended in order to: 1) provide additional funds
to fully finance project requirements already authorized in the

original PP; and 2) fund new or substantially enhanced
activities.

Examples of the former include: three needs identification
trips, the establishment of a consultant data base, studies of
the PVO registration process and AID umbrella grants, the
project newsletter, seminars in Africa for African NGOs, U.S.
PVOs and A.I.D. staff. Contractor overhead, general and
administrative costs and fixed fee are fully funded as well.

Examples of new or enhanced activities to be authorized and
funded through this amendment are the expanded food aid
effectiveness study; the establishment of a new fund for
AID/PVO/NGO conferences and workshops; and the provision of
data processing training materials and software for NGO
training workshops. These are described in more detail below.

1. PVO Partnership Conference Grants. From time to time,
often as an outgrowth of A.I.D. Africa/PVO Task Force
consultations, A.I.D. is being asked to participate in the
funding of some of the costs of PVO/NGO conferences and
meetings, beyond those contemplated to be managed by the
project contractor, but clearly supporting and advancing the
goal and purpose of the project. To meet these requirements,
funds are to be made available from project resources, but
outside of the technical assistance contract, for A.I.D. to
fund conferences and other meetings which advance the goal and
purpose of the project. Current estimates are that five such
conferences will be funded, but that number may vary during




project implementation. Implementation of this project element
will require approximately $505,000 of additional A.I.D. grant

funds over the life-of-the-project. Funding proposals will be

evaluated and awarded by the Project Committee.

Proposals can be developed and received from within A.I.D. or
as unsolicited proposals from outside of A.I.D. In either
case, the Project Committee will be responsible, in
collaboration and consultation with appropriate Africa Bureau
staff, for reviewing the merits of the proposals. 1In
particular, the Committee will consider the extent to which the
proposal advances aspects of the goals of the project, such as
strengthening the AID/PVO/NGO collaborative relationship,
developing PVO/NGO partnerships, or promoting development of
PVO/NGO policy formulation, program design, or project
management/implementation skills. TIllustrative activities
which might be funded under the conference grant mechanism
would be meetings of PVOs and NGOs to explore partnership
strengthening or their relative roles in the development
process. Other grants could center on skills training
activities or exploration of the roles of PVOs and NGOs in
specific development problem areas such as their participation
in national economic policy formulation and the role of
PVO/NGOs in the implementation of structural adjustment
programs.

2. Food Aid Effectiveness Study. Under the project, a two and
a half month study by the technical assistance contractor was
proposed to look at the effectiveness of PL-480 Title IT Food
Aid programs in Africa. The study has now been placed outside
of the scope of work of the Sec. 8 (a) contractor but will
continue to be an element of and funded by the PVO Initiatives
Project.

Since the A.I.D. Project was first designed over a year ago,
and the PVO Food Aid Effectiveness study was first planned,
there have been significant changes in the food aid environment
in Africa. A primary PVO food aid implementing agency has
significantly reduced its involvment in the management of
PL-480 programs reflecting major shifts in its policies. Other
U.S. PVOs have not yet shown a strong interest in picking up
such programs. Thus, what had been thought to be a relatively
short task by the project technical assistance contractor is
now perceived by the Africa Bureau as a major assignment
requiring close collaboration with Bureau and PVO staff.

Consideration is now being given to negotiating a two-year RSSA
agreement with thes U.S. Department of Agriculture for a

v

/



knowledgable and experienced food aid specialist to develop new
modes of programming food aid including evaluation of current
project food aid appproaches and to development of new modes of
programing food aid in support of development. It is expected
that such in-depth work will result in greater interest in
these programs on the part of U.S. PVOs working with African
NGO collaborators as partners and implementors. It is believed
that this study is outside the current expertise envisioned for
the technical assistance contractor and, because of the heavy
policy content cf the study, can best be implemented as a
stand-alone activity under direct USDH staff supervision.

This more comprehensive study will increase the cost of this
element of the project from approximately $61,000 to $260,000.
The person who is selected to undertake this study will work
under the technical direction of AFR/DP/PPE.

3. Development of Financial Management Software and Training.
As the design of workshops for NGOs in Africa has advanced, 1t
has become clear that if African NGOs and NGO consortia are to
derive the maximum benefits from the training being prov:ided
them to strengthen their management skills and implement and
maintain effective financial and accounting systems, they
should be provided with basic data processing training and
software. Approximately $130,000 of additional A.I.D. project
funds will be made available for provision of this software,
training and training materials.

III. Revised Cost Estimates and Financial Plan. The budget
contained in the original project outlined cost estimates which
were developed before contract negotiation. The following:
budget reflects:

(a) costs developed after negotiation with the
technical assistance contractor:

(b) modifications in the tasks envisioned for
implementation by the contractor:

(c) additional activities to take place outside the
technical assistance contract which support and
advance project objectives.

Revisons to the Project will involve an increase of
approximately 1.1 million in contract costs and $800,000 in
non-contract costs. New LOP cost estimates for all project
activities, by component, are presented below. A table of
comparative costs estimates, original and revised, is presented
in Annex B.



Revised Total A.I.D. LOP Costs

A. AID/PVO/NGO Collaboration $960,000
1. Task Force Activities $ 10,000
2. Seminars 306,000
3. Database Development 122,000
4. Study 17,000
5. Partnership Conference Grants 505,000

(outside of contract)

B. PVO/NGO Partnership 827,000
1. Communications 45,000
2. Studies 345,000
(of which $260,000 is non-contract)
3. PVO/NGO Consultations 135,000
4. Partnership Initiatives Fund 331,000
(of which $300,000 is non-contract)
C. NGO Strengthening 491,000
1. Training Workshops 300,000
2. Donor Coordination 9,000
3. Research 27,000
4. Materials 155,000
D. Other 1,722,000
1. Project Team 684,000
2. Overhead 970,000
3. Evaluation 30,000
4 Contingencies 38,000
TOTAL A.I.D. LOP Costs: $4,000,000

The contract for the project will provide over its three year
term the direct services of a Project Director (one-sixth
time), a Project Manager (full-time), a PVO-Database Specialist
(full-time), a Databse Programmer (two and one-half years) and
one administrative assistant (full-time), shown in the budget
as "Project Team". The contract will also provide up to forty
person-months of long and short-term technical assistance to
carry out the several studies, training, and database
development/utilization activities.



-7 -

Outside of the technical services contract, funding will be
made available for the Partnership Conference Grants, and

long-term services in support of PVO/NGO food aid development
activities.

U.S. PVO contributions of at least $200,000 are expected to
be forthcoming related to Partnership Initiatives Fund grants.
It should be noted that of the nine PIF proposals which have
been selected to date by the Project Commit*ee as responsive to
the reguest for proposals and which will recaive about $135,000
in grant funds, include more than $160,000 of programmed PVO
contributions. In this way, fully 80% of estimated PVO
contributions to LOP funding may be forthcoming during the
first round of PIF activities. Other PVO and NGO contvibutions
are expected to be made regularly in conjunction with tie
workshops, conferences and studies which are scheduled as part
of this project.






I3 thal..o »
PO INITIATIVES PROJECT (698-05726) e
Revised Fioancial Sumndry
(000)

COMPQHENT ORIGIKRAL ORIG .CONTRACTOR EST.COSTS of REVISIONS tu TOTAL REYESED  ORLG HOM-  REVISTONS Lo REVISED NON-  TOTAL
' ESTIMATED COSIS EST. COS1S ACTIVITIES incl CONIRACT by CONIRACT EST.. CUMNIRACT HON- CONTRAL CONIRACT ESN REVISEy
in CONIRACT No.l this AMEND. €osIs COSIS  CONIS by AMEND.  CGSTS EST.COSI
(a) ey D (e) (f) ) v (n) (i) (1)
AID-PVO-NGO Collaboration $ 452 3452 $126 $329 3154 -- PYAILY 1405 $960
1.7ask Force Activities (3) (3) (4) (o) (10) -- -- --
2.Seminars (300} (300) -- (306) (306 -- -- --
3.Data Base Development (132) (132) (105) (17) (122) - .- -
4.Study (17) (17) (17) -- (17) -- -- --
5.Partnership Canference Grants -- -- .- .. . . (50%) (505)
B.  PVO/NGD Partuership $ 645 $345 $146 $150 $296 $ 300 $211 14531 3827
1. Communicatians (46) (46) (5) (a0) (4%) -- -- --
2. Studies (149) (149) (50) (3s) (as) -- {231) (231)
3. M¥O-NGO Consult./Needs Asses.(135) (135) (75) (60 (135) -- -- .-
4. Partnerships Initiatives Fund{315) (15) (16) {15) (1) {300) -- (300)
C. NGO Strengthening $ 389 1389 $174 2317 {191 -- - $491
1. Training Workshops (310) (310Q) (150) (150) (300) -- -- .-
2. Donor Coordination (10) (10) (4) (3) (9) .- .. .
3. Research {39) (39) -- {27) (27) -- -- --
4. Materials (30) (10) (20) (135) (155) - -- -
. Other Costs $ 614 $584 11,286 $368 $1,654 110 -- $30 31684
1. Project Teem (482) (442) (496) (188) (684) - --
2. Overhead, Office, Admin. -- -- (790) (180) (970) -- -- .
3. Evaluation (10) -- -- -- - (30) e (30)
4. Contingencies (102) (102) -- -- -- $9 -- $16 $38
10TALS: 2,100 $ 1,770 11,732 $1.160 $ 2,896 $319  §736 $ 1,104 $4000
Hote:Coluwns (d) + (e) = (f)
Calunns (g) *+ (h) = (i)
Columns (f) + (i) = (j)

AFR/DP/PPE: 7/70/90



ComponentActivity

Technical Services Comract

A AID/PVO/NGO Colaboration

AID/PVO Task Force Meetings

AID Suategy Paper

NRMS PVO Pjoj Collaboration

Budget analysis/Monioaiing

Project Workplan

Database Devel: Study, Design, and
implementation

Aftica subregional meetings/seminars

PVO Registration Study
Database Devel Consukant Roster

PVOI/NGO Pannership

Communications: Brochure/Newsletter

PVO Umbielta Project Study

PVO/NGO impact Reponts (3)

PVOINGQ Needs Identdication: Survey
of PVOs, AID Missions, Aliican NGOs

PIF Organization/field tip 1o Missions

PIF Mamagem:zmt Suppon

PIF Criteria Development

NGUL Suengthemng
Training Warkshops in Afr:a on
management, evahmtion, elc

11y Materials/Sofiware tor NGQOs
Cootd meetings in US and w/llonors
Collabourative Research Grants to Alncans

PVO INLTIATIVES PROJECT (698- 0526)

Projecl Component Cost Estimates

($000)

Units/Effon

9 migs

500 copies
TA Staff Time
TA Saff Time
1A S!'a“ Time

2 ti2 years

6 meetings
60 days
60 days

9 NL

40 days ¢+ 5 flield trips
60 days

B trips

TA suaff
TA staff

6 warkshups incl
est 20 months tech
assist

D mgs
13 qrants

Tetale APt

Est Unit Cost

3lyear
Stl/each

285/day
285%5/day

8 each
15/ip

15hsip

50 each

30 each
1 each
3 each

L))

(a0)

3.

(1

(3

Calendar Year Ezpendnures

1989/1990

28
51

[ ¥4
12

a1

an

16

Ho

- ow e

299

8]

(10}

)

()]

)

)

($000)
1991

20
20

a5

150

90

Hh

2

(10}

(3)

?)

{“)

()

1992

39

102

20

as

4]

100

6o

a

Annex C

Total

104

306
17
18

455

15
[
29
115

16
15

296

300

15%
27
a
1242

subtotal

subtotal

subtotal



D.

ComponenvAciiviy

Other

Project Director
Team Leader

PVO/Dala Speciahst

V\Iashinglon Administrative Assistant
Washington office rentUstart up
Office computers/equipment

Utikitie s, lelephonelhllmailings
Overhead

G&A _Fixeil Fee

Non-Coantract Project Costs:

-Food Aid Effectiveness Study (RSSA)*
-Partnership Initiatives Fund (PIF) Gram:

-PvO Pannership Conference Grants*
-Project Evahsations

SUMMARY:

Unite/Effon

6 manths
3 years
3 years
Jyears
Jyears
5

Total AT) and Total Contract Cosi:

Total Non - Contract Costs:

Total Contract Cosys {Sec A.B.CD)
Towal Non-Contract GCosts

Iolal Project Costs

New Pioject L OP Authorization Level

Calendar Year E pendiures

1989/1990

12
55
s
16
72
50
k]
153
105
523

828

820
915

1343

Annex C

{$000)
1994

13
68
418
23
a5
10
21
277
l‘lg

637

1189

t30
150
70
10

jeo

19
360

15499

1992

130

70
20
220

Totag

196
136

66

16

60

79
408
344

165q

2096

260

300

5085

30
1095

2896
1095

3991

_$4000



AID-PVO Collaboration
PVO-NGO Partnership
NGO Strengthening
Project Team/Overhead
Evaluation
Contingencies

TOTAL

0413l

ANNEX D

PVO INITIATIVES PROJECT (698-0526)
ESTIMATED ANNUAL EXPENDITURES

(Original/Revised)

Y_E&LM_Z!EAMIOIAL
127.25/503 187.55/264 137.55/193 452.35/96(
251.15/270 320.25/378 73.55/208 644.95/85¢
83.0/67 178.0/258 128.0/166 389/491
153.0/533 160.7/627 168.3/494 482/1654

- ~-/10 30.0/20 30/30
20.0/~ 3L.7/- 50.0/- 101.7/-
634.4/1373 878.2/1537 587.4/1081 2100/3991



